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STROUD  DISTRICT  COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

7 JANUARY 2016 

AGENDA 
ITEM NO 

 

9 
 

Report Title 
 

THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 
AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2015/16-
2019/20 

Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the Council’s financial position over the 
medium term and set a budget requirement and the level 
of council tax for 2016/17. 

Decision(s) 
 

The Committee RECOMMENDS to Council (subject 
to the Governments final settlement 
announcements): 

a) To increase the council tax by 2% to £190.67 at 
Band D, an increase of 7p per week for the 
services provided by Stroud District Council; 

b) to approve the Medium Term Financial Plan as 
set out in Appendix A; 

c) to approve the changes to the reserves as set 
out in paragraphs 53 to 55 of the report and 
Appendix B. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

 Budget holders on budgets and savings 

 Residents and Business budget telephone survey 

Financial Implications 
and Risk Assessment 

The consolidated General Fund revenue budget for 
2016/17 as set out in agenda item 7 to this meeting 
shows a net revenue budget of £15.557m.  

Should a 2% council tax increase be approved, total 
income from council tax will be £8.036m.  

Based on the provisional settlement figures provided, 
the total Government support will be £7.119m. This is 
made up of Business Rates (£2.856m), Revenue 
Support Grant (£1.053m) and New Homes Bonus 
(£3.210m). 

After funding the collection fund deficit, the shortfall of 
£1.1m will be funded from General Fund balances.  

The MTFP shown at Appendix A is indicates a reliance 
on balances to finance the Council’s spending plans. By 
2019/20, the annual funding gap is estimated to be 
£3.3m. The Council needs to consider how it plans to 
reduce this gap over the coming year. 

The risks are set out more fully in the report but in 
summary centre around the future direction of funding 
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through full business rates retention and New Homes 
Bonus. It is under these circumstances that holding 
balances at a higher level for the time being is the most 
appropriate course of action to protect the council from 
the financial uncertainty ahead and allow time for a 
robust savings plan to be put in place. 

Sandra Cowley,  
Strategic Head (Finance & Business Services) 
Tel: 01453 754136 
Email: sandra.cowley@stroud.gov.uk 

Legal Implications 
 

Section 32 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
as amended places a duty on the Council, as Billing 
Authority, to calculate before 11th March 2016 its budget 
requirement for 2016/17. 

Under 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Section 
151 Officer must report on the robustness of the 
estimates for the purposes of making the appropriate 
calculations and of the adequacy of the Council’s 
proposed financial reserves. 

As such, this report is a necessary part of the Council’s 
budget setting process for 201/17.  There do not appear 
to be any other substantial legal implications arising from 
this report. 

Alan Carr, Solicitor  
Tel: 01453 754357 
Email: alan.carr@stroud.gov.uk 

Report Author 
 

Sandra Cowley,  
Strategic Head (Finance & Business Services) 
Tel: 01453 754136  
Email: sandra.cowley@stroud.gov.uk 

Options 
 

The Council must set a budget in time to start collecting 
council tax by 1st April.  

Performance 
Management Follow 
Up 

Budget Monitoring report to the various service 
committees in February 2016. 
Outturn report to Strategy & Resources Committee in 
June 2016. 

Background Papers DCLG Provisional Finance Settlement; 
DCLG Consultation document on New Homes Bonus; 
Service revenue and capital reports (agenda items 7, 8 
and 9) 

 
 

Background 

1. Strategy and Resources committee considered the Council's financial position 
as shown by the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for the General Fund at 
its meeting on 1 October 2015 and agreed a strategy for setting the budget for 
2016/17. 

2. The MTFP was updated to take account of the outturn position and other 
known budget changes. At the time it was estimated that General Fund 

mailto:sandra.cowley@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:alan.carr@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:sandra.cowley@stroud.gov.uk
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balances at the end of the 5 year plan would be almost depleted and the 
annual funding gap would be approximately £2 million.  

3. The report also identified a number of budget uncertainties faced by the 
Council for example the backdated business rates appeals and the future of 
the New Homes Bonus incentive, both significant income streams to the 
Council. 

4. This report brings together the revised 2015/16 and original 2016/17 budgets 
from each of the service committees and projects forward over the medium 
term to allow members to make informed decisions about setting the budget 
for 2016/17 in full knowledge of the risks and uncertainties faced in future 
years. 

5. Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial 
Officer (nominated Section 151 Officer) to make a statement to the 
Council on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of financial 
reserves. This statement is set out in paragraphs 68 to 76 in this report. 
The Council is under a statutory obligation to have regard to this when 
making its decision on the proposed budget.  

 
Executive Summary 

6. The Finance Settlement for 2016/017 for Stroud is very positive. The amount 
of New Homes Bonus due under the existing scheme will be paid in full. It had 
been assumed in the MTFP that the amount paid in 2015/16 of £2.3m would 
not be exceeded in 2016/17 or future years. The provisional settlement 
suggests £0.9m will be paid for growth achieved in 2015/16 making the total 
NHB that will be received in 2016/17 £3.2m. 

7. A consultation on the future of NHB as an incentive scheme will take place in 
2016/17 and will take effect in the finance settlement in 2017/18. Based on the 
published consultation document, it is likely that the amount the Council 
receives in NHB in 2019/20 will be half that received in 2016/17. 

8. Revenue Support Grant will be negative (a tariff) by 2018/19. With this and the 
reduction in NHB, it is estimated the Council will have £3m less annual 
Government funding by 2019/20 compared with 2016/17 (see table 3). 

9. Income from Business Rates offers a more stable and reliable funding stream 
in the future and is currently forecast only to increase by inflation. Growth in 
this area has the potential to make a more significant contribution to the 
funding gap but is still subject to a fair amount of risk and uncertainty making it 
difficult to provide accurate forecasts of future growth. 

10. Based on the Council’s current spending plans and the forecast of the funding 
streams available, the Council will rely heavily on revenue balances over the 
MTFP to continue to provide the current level of services. In 2018/19 and 
2019/20, it is estimated that the Council will spend £2m and £3m respectively 
from balances reducing them to £0.7m. This is clearly unsustainable and 
action needs to be taken over the next 12-18 months to address this. 

11. Whilst the Council is continually looking at how to reduce costs and identify 
income generation opportunities, the annual funding gap that needs to be 
addressed is now at a level that needs more serious consideration and some 
difficult decisions will need to be made about future service delivery. 
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Spending Review and Local Government Finance Settlement 2016/17 

12. The main headlines from the Spending Review announcement on 
25 November and the Finance Settlement announced on 17 December are as 
follows:  

 Reduction in New Homes Bonus of £800m (from £1.2bn) to fund social 
care. Consultation to take place in 2016/17 therefore scheme is 
unchanged in 2016/17 

 Underlying assumption in Government’s ‘spending power’ of a 2% 
council tax rise year on year 

 Additional 2% council tax levy for upper tier authorities to fund social care 

 Revenue Support Grant (RSG) reducing more quickly than previously 
forecast and the introduction of a tariff (essentially negative RSG) 

 Full retention of Business Rate income but with additional responsibilities 
by the end of the Parliament. 

 
13. The settlement is effectively for 1 year although indicative figures have been 

provided for a 4 year period. In light of the Governments consultation paper on 
New Homes Bonus issued on the same day as the settlement, the forecast for 
New Homes Bonus in the Medium Term Financial Plan has been modified to 
reflect the Governments preferred option. 

 
New Homes Bonus (NHB) 

14. The NHB incentive is directly linked to housing growth and bringing empty 
property back into use and so growth in the tax base in any one year is 
rewarded with an incentive payment for 6 years. 2016/17 is the sixth year and 
so the funding will peak in this year if the scheme remains unchanged. Prior to 
the settlement announcement, it was widely expected that changes to the 
existing NHB incentive would take effect in 2016/17.   

15. The table below shows how this funding stream has grown over the last 6 
years. The figure for 2016/17 has been confirmed in the finance settlement 
and is particularly high due to an exercise undertaken during this year on 
bringing empty property back into use.  

Table 1 – New Homes Bonus Delivery up to 2016/17 

 

New Homes Bonus

2011/12 

(£'000)

2012/13 

(£'000)

2013/14 

(£'000)

2014/15 

(£'000)

2015/16 

(£'000)

2016/17 

(£'000)

2010/11 Delivery 350 350 350 350 350 350

2011/12 Delivery 380 380 380 380 380

2012/13 Delivery 404 404 404 404

2013/14 Delivery 476 476 476

2014/15 Delivery 667 667

2015/16 Delivery (Provisional) 933

NHB payment 2017/18 to 2019/20

TOTAL New Homes Bonus 350 730 1,134 1,610 2,277 3,210

New Homes Bonus Allocations
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16. The Government have stated their intention to ‘sharpen’ the incentive and will 
consult on the options for achieving this. The proposals are summarised 
below: 

 Changing the number of years for which payments are made. The 
proposal is a reduction from 6 to 4 years but asks if the reduction 
should be to 3 or 2 years. 

 Transitioning this change from 2017/18 year on year or immediate 
reduction to the lower number of years agreed. 

 Withholding NHB allocations in areas where no Local Plan has been 
produced. 

 Reducing payments for homes built on appeal 

 Only making payments for delivery above a baseline representing 
‘deadweight’ and/or capped if unexpected significant growth occurs 

17. The Government’s preferred option appears to be a transitional approach to 
reducing the number of years from 6 to 4 and a combination of the ‘sharpening 
the incentive’ tools described above. It is on this basis that future receipts of 
NHB have been forecast in the MTFP.  

18. The table below shows how the funding peaks in 2016/17 at £3.2m. It has 
been assumed that 5 years are paid in 2017/18 reduced to 4 years thereafter. 
It is also assumed that the stretch target is introduced and a reduction of the 
incentive for those homes built on appeal. 

 
Table 2 – New Homes Bonus Forecast from 2016/17 
 

 

  

Business Rates Retention and Pooling 

19. From April 2013, the Gloucestershire Councils have ‘pooled’ their business 
rates. The main benefit of pooling is that more of any growth generated in 
Gloucestershire can be retained in Gloucestershire than if the councils were 
operating independently. The downside risk is the level of outstanding 
business rate appeals that could be backdated and being in a pool takes away 
the safety net.  

20. Members will be aware of the Pool position at the end of 2014/15 following the 
backdated appeal from the Virgin Media site in Tewkesbury. Given the 
ongoing threat that there will be further reductions in RV from this site, the 
Pool will be dissolved on 31 March 2016 and reformed in April 2016 excluding 

New Homes Bonus

2015/16 

(£'000)

2016/17 

(£'000)

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

2010/11 Delivery 350 350

2011/12 Delivery 380 380

2012/13 Delivery 404 404 404

2013/14 Delivery 476 476 476

2014/15 Delivery 667 667 667 667

2015/16 Delivery (Provisional) 933 933 933 933

NHB payment 2017/18 to 2019/20 200 400 600

TOTAL New Homes Bonus 2,277 3,210 2,680 2,000 1,533

New Homes Bonus Estimates
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Tewkesbury Borough Council. Confirmation has been received from the DCLG 
that the new pool can be formed. 

21. It is likely that there will be a Pool surplus to be distributed in 2015/16 
providing no appeals are settled before 31 March 2016 for the VM site. 
However, the governance arrangements for the Pool will be amended to 
ensure that the losses incurred by each of the pool members in 2014/15 will 
be recovered before any surpluses are distributed further. 

 
Business Rates Retention 

22. The Spending Review included an announcement that the retention of 100% 
of Business Rates will be rolled out to all authorities by the end of the 
Parliament. However, this will come with additional responsibilities, the details 
of which are not yet known. 

23. The forecast for business rates income will be updated once the NNDR1 form 
has been completed at the end of January 2016, which will also update the 
provisional deficit on the business rates collection fund of £0.750m in 2016/17.  
Based on historical performance to date, the forecast for business rate income 
remains fairly flat with only inflationary increases included. Once more details 
become available about the proposal for 100% retention and the additional 
responsibilities, the forecast will be reviewed. 

 
Revenue Support Grant (RSG)  

24. RSG has historically been the stable source of Local Government funding 
largely until the introduction of Business Rates Retention and the New Homes 
Bonus Incentive. Over the last 5-6 years, RSG has reduced significantly as the 
funding was top-sliced to fund more incentive based funding streams. 

25. It was widely expected that RSG would disappear over the next 3-4 years as 
the squeeze on Local Government finances continued and this was provided 
for in the Council’s MTFP. RSG was estimated to fall from £1.8m in 2015/16 to 
£0.1m in 2019/20, a reduction of £1.7m. 

26. The Finance Settlement has indicated that RSG will be negative for Stroud 
from 2018/19, i.e. Stroud will have to pay a tariff of £77,000. In 2019/20, this 
tariff is estimated to be £549,000. This is a far sharper reduction than 
expected pre-settlement, an additional reduction of £0.7m above that already 
provided for. It is currently unclear how this will work in practice but these 
projections have been included in the MTFP. 

 
Council Tax Setting 

27. The Council has frozen the level of council tax for the last 5 years. This was 
encouraged by the Government and Council Tax Freeze Grant was paid to 
those Councils who followed this policy. There will be no freeze grant for future 
years and an assumption by the Government that Councils will increase 
council tax up to the referendum limit of 2% has been included in their 
projections of Local Authority spending power. 
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28. The Government has stated that the Council Tax Freeze Grant rolled into core 
funding continues to be paid. Analysis shows that in fact this funding has been 
scaled back by 21% for Stroud, a total annual amount of £94,000. 

29. The recommendation to Council in the report is to increase Council Tax for 
2016/17 by 2%. The Council is not committing to further council tax rises at 
this stage but clearly this will need to be considered annually based on the 
financial position of the Council and the need to reduce the funding gap 
outlined in the MTFP. 

30. A council tax rise of 2% increases the Band D rate from £186.93 to £190.67, 
an increase of £3.74 for the year. This will generate approximately £158,000 in 
additional council tax revenue annually. 

31. The table at the end of the MTFP in Appendix A shows the effect of a 2% year 
on year council tax rise. An additional £500,000 would be available annually 
by 2019/20 reducing the funding gap from £3.3m to £2.8m. 

 
Local Council Tax Support and payments to Parish & Town Councils 

32. The Parish & Town Council share of the funding for LCTS has been paid to 
them for the last 3 years. As previously reported, the funding is split 40:60 
between Business Rates and Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and the amount 
paid to P&TCs has reduced in line with the reduction in RSG.  The total paid in 
2015/16 was £156,854. It is proposed that this funding is no longer paid to 
Parish & Town Councils as a result of the Spending Review and Finance 
Settlement. As provision was made to make further payments, this represents 
a saving to the council over the MTFP totalling approximately £200,000. 

33. A seminar was held on 21st December for all Parish & Town Councils to 
explain the impact of this proposal. The withdrawal of the funding will increase 
their council tax rates unless they absorb the loss of funding and maintain their 
precept at the same level. Generally, this was accepted by the Parish & Town 
Councils as inevitable given the financial position of the Council. 

 
The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Forecast 

34. The MTFP proposes a net revenue budget of £15.557 million in 2016/17 and 
remains relatively flat to 2019/20.  Budget and efficiency savings identified this 
year have been particularly important as there are a number of budget 
pressures that have had to be added to the budget. There have been a 
number of pay related pressures in particular the additional National Insurance 
Contributions required from employers which accounts for much of the 
increase in the overall budget. 

35. A statement showing the analysis of the movement from the 2015/16 original 
budget over the years 2015/16 to 2019/20 is shown in the table below. A more 
detailed analysis of the MTFP is shown in Appendix A. The assumptions made 
in the MTFP are set out in more detail below. 
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Table 2 – MTFP 2015/16 – 2019/20 
 

 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme  

36. The level of the Council’s contribution to the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) is determined by the actuarial valuation that takes place 
every 3 years.  A revaluation is due in March 2016, the outcome of which will 
be known in the Autumn 2016. 

37. With the potentially unsustainable increases in employer’s contributions, a 
stabilisation increase in the employer contribution rates was agreed with the 
Actuary following the review in 2010, limiting the year-on-year change to +/-
1%. This was increased to +/- 2% each year reflecting the deterioration in the 
fund at the 2013 revaluation. 

38. Stroud is currently in a negative cashflow position with more being paid from 
the pension fund than contributions being made. This clearly impacts on the 
performance of the fund is the assets are depleted. The fund for Stroud is 
currently estimated to be 62% funded with 31% active membership. 

39. The amount actually paid to the pension fund is made up of future service 
costs based on the current workforce, currently 13.7% of gross pay and past 
service costs, a lump sum of £1.515m in the current year rising to £1.799m in 
2015/16. The HRA funds £363,600 and £431,700 respectively of the lump 
sum. 

40. The Council may need to consider increasing the percentage of gross pay 
from 13.7% to a higher rate or making a greater annual contribution to past 
service costs. The MTFP currently makes provision for a 2% increase to the 
lump sum payment and an increase by 1.5% in current service costs. This 
will clearly need to be reviewed following the outcome of the Actuarial 
revaluation. 

2015/16 

Original 

(£'000)

2015/16 

Revised 

(£'000)

2016/17 

(£'000)

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

Original Budget 15,376 15,665 16,246 16,246 16,246 16,246

Add: Budgets carried forward from 2014/15

Adj: Previous Policy Decisions 160 0 0 (109) (129) (129)

Adj: Budget Pressures 359 0 139 139 139 139

Adj: Budget & Efficiency Savings (437) 0 (283) (324) (324) (324)

Adj: Capital Financing (121) (121) (121)

Restated Service Revenue Expenditure 15,458 15,665 16,103 15,832 15,812 15,812

Technical Adjustments (572) (572) (704) (1,937) (1,937) (1,937)

Corporate Income and Expenditure 128 147 129 232 236 240

Inflation 20 0 0 200 400 600

Base Budget 15,034 15,240 15,527 14,327 14,511 14,715

TOTAL Budget Pressures (Future Years) 0 0 0 351 567 783

Welfare Reform Impact 0 0 30 30 30 30

Proposed Net Revenue Budget 15,034 15,240 15,557 14,708 15,108 15,528
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Interest Rates and Investment Income 

41. The Bank of England base rate has remained at 0.5% since March 2009. 
Capita Asset Management, the Council's Treasury Management advisers, 
forecasts that base rates will remain at 0.5% until June 2016 with the first 
increase of 0.25% likely.  The forecast is for rates to increase slowly over the 
MTFP period rising to 2% by September 2018. The Council will usually 
achieve higher returns than base rate on its investments. Estimates are based 
on a rate of 0.85% in the current year, however, a cautious approach is taken 
as regards future interest rate rises. This will be amended in future forecasts if 
the outlook demands it. 

42. A proportion of the investment income received is payable to the Housing 
Revenue Account as some of the balances being invested belong to the HRA. 
The rate paid is 0.25% based on the risk-free rate payable by investments with 
the Government, because the General Fund bears investment risk.  

 

Pay and Price Inflation 

43. Future years pay inflation has been provided for in the MTFP at a rate of 1%, 
in line with Government assumptions on public sector pay. 

44. The Council has set a standstill budget for a number of years now and only 
added inflation where we are contractually-bound using specific relevant 
inflation factors. Other price inflation increases are for increases in Business 
Rates (which are linked to CPI) and energy prices.  

45. Provision has been made in the MTFP for price inflation on major contracts at 
a rate of 3.0% in future years. 

 
Government Support (based on provisional figures announced in December) 

46. The table below shows a breakdown of the Government funding for Stroud 
District Council for 2015/16 and 2016/17 with a forecast of future years 
funding. It is clear that the council needs to focus on driving up income from 
Business Rates and deliver on housing growth set out in the Local Plan in 
order to protect these funding streams. 

 
Table 3 – Government Support 

 

 
 

 

Government Funding

2015/16 

Latest 

(£'000)

2016/17 

Provn 

(£'000)

2017/18 

Forecast 

(£'000)

2018/19 

Forecast 

(£'000)

2019/20 

Forecast 

(£'000)

Council Tax Freeze Grant 83 0 0 0 0

New Burdens Funding and other Grants 60 0 0 0 0

Business Rates Retention (inc s31 grant) 2,840 2,856 2,948 3,066 3,194

Revenue Support Grant 1,866 1,053 347 0 0

Tariff/Top-Up adjustment 0 0 0 (77) (549)

New Homes Bonus Allocations 2,277 3,210 2,680 2,000 1,533

Total Government Funding 7,126 7,119 5,975 4,989 4,178
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Budget & Efficiency Savings 

47. As set out in Table 2 of this report, the base budget estimates for 2015/16 to 
2019/20 include budget savings and efficiencies. These are covered in more 
detail in the General Fund Revenue Estimates report, agenda item 7 to this 
meeting. 

48. The continuing identification of these savings is key to setting a balanced 
budget each year although clearly, based on previous years performance, 
the ability to do so is becoming ever more difficult without making difficult 
decisions about future service delivery. 

49. Officers and members have been working on ‘Future Proofing the Business’ 
as detailed in the Budget Strategy report in October 2015. Work on this must 
continue as the Council needs to reduce annual costs significantly in future 
years as Government support continues to be reduced. 

 
Service Improvements 

50. There are no service improvements planned for 2016/17 given the pressure 
on the Council’s finances to reduce costs. It is proposed that the £30,000 set 
aside in the 2015/16 budget for welfare reform is treated as an ongoing 
revenue cost. This will provide continued support for organisations such as 
the CAB, Stroud Food Bank and the Credit Union who provide essential 
services to vulnerable people during difficult financial times. 

51. Given the increasing projected shortfall in annual resources to fund 
expenditure plans from 2017/18, projects which commit the Council to 
ongoing spending would not be advisable. Investment which, in the longer 
term, generate a return, reduce costs or levers in funding through New 
Homes Bonus or Business Rates growth will be key to delivering a 
sustainable spending plan to support the Corporate Delivery Plan. 

 
Risks and Uncertainties 

52. The Council’s budget is prepared using best estimates for the level and 
timing of expenditure, budget & efficiency savings and available resources. 
However, a number of uncertainties exist which could have an impact on the 
budget of the Council: 

 New Homes Bonus – The future of this funding will be determined 
following the outcome of the consultation. Provision has been made for a 
significant reduction in this funding stream. 

 Business Rates – Backdated appeals will continue to challenge the 
performance of the Gloucestershire Pool. This risk has been reduced 
with the withdrawal of Tewkesbury from the Pool but equally the pool 
could lose out from growth in this area. The Government have carried 
out a review of the appeals process but the outcome has yet to be 
announced. 

 Business Rates changes – There are a number of changes to the 
Business Rates system that will take effect during the MTFP period.  The 
Government are due to report by the 2016 Budget on the review of the 
structure of the current system.  A revaluation is also due in April 2017.  
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There is the potential for both changes to impact on the level of business 
rates income. 

 Interest rate forecasts – Forecasting interest rate movements has proved 
difficult even for the experts and so a very cautious approach has been 
taken in the MTFP forecasting for 2016/17 onwards. 

 Welfare Reform – The introduction of Universal Credit has been delayed 
but once finally rolled out, will impact on local residents and ultimately 
the councils finances. The Council is continuing to give full council tax 
support in 2016/17.  

 Waste & Recycling Contract – Provision has been made in the MTFP for 
the impact of the new contract during 2016/17. This will need to be kept 
under review as the changeover takes place and actual costs are known 
for the depot and vehicles. 

 
Review of Earmarked Reserves 

53. The Council should periodically review its reserves to ensure they are 
adequate. A review of the Council's earmarked reserves has been 
undertaken and a small number of changes have been made. 

54. The reserve balances shown at Appendix B only take account of known 
transfers to reserves and funding commitments from reserves. Where the 
level of expenditure that will need to be funded is unknown, no estimates 
have been made. For example, the Legal Counsel reserve is increased by 
£30,000 annually but the expenditure from the reserve will not be known until 
the end of each financial year.  

55. There are some minor changes to the reserves proposed, largely reallocating 
balances from reserves that are no longer required into the Capital reserve.  
A further review will be undertaken as part of the Outturn Report in June 
2016. 

 
Housing Revenue Account  

56. The financial position of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is included as 
part of the Council’s overall financial strategy. Whilst there are significant 
differences in the way that the HRA and General Fund are financed, many of 
the budget pressures facing the General Fund will also impact on the HRA, 
particularly interest rates, pension costs and the efficiency and savings 
agenda. 

57. 2016/17 is the fifth year the HRA will be operating under the Self Financing 
regime. The MTFP has been updated at a time of great uncertainty around 
the finances of the HRA. Several items of legislation are in progress that will 
reduce the income of the HRA and unfortunately due to the current stage of 
this legislation, not all of their effects can yet be quantified and incorporated 
into the plan.  

58. The most significant two of these are firstly the reduction in rent of 1% from 
2016/17 and for each of the following 3 years and secondly the extension of 
the ‘Right to Buy’ to Registered Provider (RP) tenants from April 2016. Stock 
owning local authorities will have to fund the discount offered to RP tenants 
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in purchasing their properties under the Right to Buy, but the methodology 
has not yet been finalised and so we cannot calculate the cost to the 
authority. 

59. The consequence of such uncertainty means that future updates to the 
MTFP are certain to see more change than would be expected in a time of 
greater financial stability. To help address the risks being faced around 
reduced funding there has been a review of the priorities of the HRA. 
Emerging from that process has the been the decision to prioritise on 3 key 
areas of activity:- 

(i) Maintaining the New Homes and Regeneration Programme 
(ii) Sheltered Housing redevelopment 
(iii) Redeveloping Estates 

The new homes and regeneration budget has sufficient funding to achieve 
the stated objectives, but in order to help achieve priorities around Sheltered 
Housing and Estates Redevelopment funding has been set aside in 
earmarked reserves which by the end of the MTFP will have reached £5.8m 
and £1.2m respectively. The contributions to these earmarked reserves are 
made after balances on the general reserve is maintained at around £1.5m  
each year.  It will be important to retain sufficient general reserves in order to 
begin addressing the as yet unknown financial risks arising from new 
legislation. 

60. The challenges the HRA faces in terms of meeting priorities and expectations 
over the next years cannot be underestimated. It is already understood that 
repayment of the Self Financing debt can no longer be made in 17 years, 
which was the calculation at the start of self financing. The loss in rent 
income has pushed that back many years and may be pushed back even 
further when the true impact of new legislation is understood. The long term 
plans of the HRA will therefore have to respond and plan accordingly. 

 
Capital Programme 

61. Over the MTFP, the Council’s capital resources are essentially committed to 
fund the existing capital programme. The Capital reserve will be depleted by 
the end of 2017/18 and there are limited capital receipts available to the GF. 
Any new capital schemes, unless funded from revenue resources would 
need to be funded by borrowing. 

62. Should the estimates for the resources available not be realised or the capital 
spending is greater than estimated, e.g. the demand for disabled facilities 
grants, the Capital reserve would have to fund the shortfall. 

63. The Capital Programme is detailed in agenda item 8 to this meeting and 
shows very few projects beyond 2016/17, except for the Housing Revenue 
Account, due to the limited capital resources available. The Council is able to 
borrow to fund capital schemes providing it has due regard to the ongoing 
revenue consequences. 

 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

64. Changes may be required to the way services are provided in order to reduce 
costs. Service Managers are responsible for undertaking Equalities Impact 
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Assessments for any changes they make to any services they provide and 
where appropriate, EIAs have been undertaken. 

65. The equality duties do not prevent the Council from making difficult decisions 
such as reorganisations and relocations, redundancies and service 
reductions nor do they stop the Council making decisions which may affect 
one group more than another. The equality duties enable the Council to 
demonstrate that they are making financial decisions in a fair, transparent 
and accountable way, considering needs and rights of different members of 
the community. This is achieved through assessing the impact that changes 
to policies, procedures and practices could have on different equality groups. 

 
Corporate Delivery Plan 2015-19 

66. The Council’s vision as set out in the Corporate Delivery Plan 2015-19 forms 
the basis for modelling the MTFP. The plan states that Stroud District Council 
will work to ensure efficient and effective service delivery for the people who 
live in, work in and visit Stroud and will work with its partners to create a great 
future for Stroud.  

The five areas of focus are:  
 Environment - Help the community minimise its carbon footprint, adapt 

to climate change, recycle more and send as little waste to landfill as 
possible 

 Affordable Housing – Provide affordable and decent social housing 
 Resources – Provide value for money to our taxpayers and high quality 

services to our customers 
 Economy – Help local people and businesses recover from the 

recession, grow the local economy and increase employment 
 Health and Wellbeing – Promote the health and wellbeing of our 

communities and work with others to deliver the public health agenda 

67. In 2015/16, the Council was able to direct resources to support the areas of 
focus through the identification of budget and efficiency savings. For the 
forthcoming year, there is no requirement by the administration to commit any 
further funds to these priorities over and above that already set aside in 
earmarked reserves. 

 
Statement of the Chief Financial Officer 

68. Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial 
Officer to make a statement on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy 
of financial reserves when considering its budget, council tax and housing 
rents. The Act requires Councillors to have regard to the report in making 
decisions at the Council’s budget and council tax and rent setting meeting. 

69. The basis on which the budget for 2016/17 and the MTFP have been prepared 
has been set out very clearly in this report. I am satisfied that the budgets for 
the General Fund,  the Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme 
have been based on sound assumptions. 

70. The grant settlement for 2016/17 and based on what is currently forecast for 
future years, the Council will have to rely heavily on reserves and balances to 
fund spending plans. Savings need to be identified and a plan produced and 
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implemented to significantly reduce the funding gap shown on the MTFP in 
future years. Urgent action needs to be taken to ensure that, in future years, 
the Council’s spending plans are reduced to match the resources available. 

71. The risks and uncertainties are clearly set out in the report and have been 
provided for as far as possible. Adverse changes to the grant settlement are a 
risk and although unlikely to affect the Council’s ability to set a budget for 
2016/17, may affect the Council’s MTFP. 

72. I will review and update this statement as a result of any changes in the final 
Government Grant Settlement to be announced imminently. 

Financial Reserves 

73. The requirement for financial reserves is acknowledged in statute. Section 32 
and 43 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires billing authorities 
to have regard to the level of reserves needed for meeting future expenditure 
when calculating the budget requirement. 

74. The Council’s earmarked reserves have been reviewed as set out in the 
report. Clearly there is an opportunity cost to holding reserves and so a regular 
review is essential to ensure the Council does not hold money in reserves 
unnecessarily. 

75. The General Fund balance is currently higher than would normally be advised 
and this is due in the main to a successful budget and efficiency savings 
agenda but also because of the uncertainty surrounding future funding levels, 
and so the level of balances held is reasonable. 

76. Overall, I am satisfied that the projected levels of reserves and balances held 
by the Council are adequate for the forthcoming year but will continue to 
review the position as necessary during the course of the year as the 
Governments future plans become clearer. 
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General Fund Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) – 2015/16 to 2019/20 

 

  

GENERAL FUND MTFP

2015/16 

Original 

(£'000)

2015/16 

Revised 

(£'000)

2016/17 

(£'000)

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

Original Budget 15,376 15,665 16,246 16,246 16,246 16,246

Adj: Service Improvements funding 160

Adj: Previous Policy Decisions (109) (129) (129)

Adj: Budget Pressures 359 139 139 139 139

Adj: Budget & Efficiency Savings (437) (283) (324) (324) (324)

Adj: Service Revenue effect of Cap Fin (121) (121) (121)

Restated Service Revenue Expenditure 15,458 15,665 16,103 15,832 15,812 15,812

Technical Accounting Adjustments

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 0 0 0 700 700 700

Capital Charges (1,178) (1,178) (1,178) (1,611) (1,611) (1,611)

IAS19 Retirement Benefits (769) (769) (1,241) (1,241) (1,241) (1,241)

Net transfer to / from (-) Reserves 1,375 1,375 1,715 215 215 215

Subtotal (572) (572) (704) (1,937) (1,937) (1,937)

Corporate Income & Expenditure

General Fund Contingency 50 50 50 50 50 50

Drainage Board Levies 103 106 125 128 132 136

Parish Council Funding for LCTS scheme 157 157

Interest payable & similar charges 25 61 181 301 301 301

Interest & investment income (180) (200) (200) (220) (220) (220)

Feed-in-tariff Income (27) (27) (27) (27) (27) (27)

Subtotal 128 147 129 232 236 240

Adjusted Budget 15,014 15,240 15,527 14,127 14,111 14,115

Inflation

Non-Pay Inflation 0 0 0 100 200 300

Pay Inflation (1% increase) 20 0 0 100 200 300

Subtotal 20 0 0 200 400 600

Base Budget 15,034 15,240 15,527 14,327 14,511 14,715

Budget Pressures

Increase in Employers Pension Contributions 216 432 648

Impact of Pension Triennial Review 100 100 100

Apprenticeship Levy 35 35 35

Subtotal 0 0 0 351 567 783

Standstill Budget including Pressures 15,034 15,240 15,527 14,678 15,078 15,498

Service Improvements

Welfare Reform 30 30 30 30

Subtotal 0 0 30 30 30 30

Proposed Net Revenue Budget 15,034 15,240 15,557 14,708 15,108 15,528
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GENERAL FUND MTFP

2015/16 

Original 

(£'000)

2015/16 

Revised 

(£'000)

2016/17 

(£'000)

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

Proposed Net Revenue Budget 15,034 15,240 15,557 14,708 15,108 15,528

Funded By:

Precept on Collection Fund 7,744 7,744 7,879 7,938 7,997 8,057

Increase in Council Tax (2% increase) 158 158 158 158

Council Tax Freeze Grant 83 83 0 0 0 0

New Burdens Funding and other Grants 60 60 0 0 0 0

Business Rates Retention Funding 2,840 2,840 2,856 2,948 3,066 3,194

Revenue Support Grant 1,866 1,866 1,053 347 0 0

Tariff/Top-Up adjustment 0 (77) (549)

New Homes Bonus 2,277 2,277 3,210 2,680 2,000 1,533

Subtotal Government Funding 7,126 7,126 7,119 5,975 4,989 4,178

Council Tax Collection Fund surplus/-deficit 165 165 195 0 0 0

NNDR Collection Fund surplus/-deficit (415) (415) (750) 0 0 0

Use of / addition to (-) working balances 414 621 1,114 795 2,121 3,293

TOTAL Funding 15,034 15,240 15,715 14,866 15,265 15,685

BUDGET REQUIREMENT 14,620 14,620 14,601 14,070 13,144 12,393

GENERAL FUND BALANCES

2015/16 

Original 

(£'000)

2015/16 

Revised 

(£'000)

2016/17 

(£'000)

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

General Fund Balance b/f 8,647 8,647 8,026 6,912 6,117 3,995

Change in Balances (414) (621) (1,114) (795) (2,121) (3,293)

General Fund Balance c/f 8,233 8,026 6,912 6,117 3,995 703

Reductions in expenditure, or increases in 

income, to maintain balances at £1.5m 0 0 0 0 0 797

General Fund Balances as % of Net Revenue 

Budget 54.76% 52.66% 44.43% 41.59% 26.45% 4.53%

With 2% Council Tax Increase in future years (2017/18 to 2019/20)

GENERAL FUND BALANCES

2015/16 

Original 

(£'000)

2015/16 

Revised 

(£'000)

2016/17 

(£'000)

2017/18 

(£'000)

2018/19 

(£'000)

2019/20 

(£'000)

General Fund Balance b/f 8,647 8,647 8,026 6,912 6,279 4,487

Increase in Council Tax (2% increase) 162 330 503

Use of Balances above (1,114) (795) (2,121) (3,293)

Revised Use of Balances (621) (1,114) (633) (1,792) (2,789)

General Fund Balance c/f 0 8,026 6,912 6,279 4,487 1,697
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Earmarked Reserve Purpose of Reserve

Balance 

as at 

01/04/15 

(£'000)

Est. 

Closing 

Balance 

31/03/16 

(£'000)

Est. 

Closing 

Balance 

31/03/17 

(£'000)

Capital Reserve Funding as per MTFP, Capital scheme financing (2,251) (929) (735)

Closed Circuit Television

Provides a funding source for CCTV maintenance costs and equipment 

replacement (83) (83) (83)

Information Communication 

Technology To fund ICT infrastructure requirements over the medium term (434) (404) (454)

Legal Counsel To fund the cost of legal counsel advice within services (120) (150) (180)

Opportunity Land Purchase To fund land acquisitions (250) (250) (250)

Planning appeal costs To provide adequate resource to fund any planning appeals or tribunals (355) (380) (405)

Property Maintenance To fund the ongoing maintenance costs of the council's buildings (389) (326) (396)

Workforce Planning

To fund any costs arising from delivering the Workforce Plan in future 

years (400) (400) (400)

Risk Management & 

Insurance

To provide resource to manage the council's risk managments activities 

and provide funding for insurance policy excess. (70) (70) (70)

Stratford Park Leisure Centre 

Sinking Fund

To fund the replacement plant and equipment at Stratford Park Leisure 

Centre (140) (140) (140)

Housing (General Fund)

Funds set aside to facilitate building further new affordable homes in the 

district outside the HRA 0 (950) (1,500)

S106 Maintenance

Provides funding for ongoing maintenance commitments funded from 

s106 agreements (204) (204) (204)

Efficiency / Invest to Save

Upfront investment funding for Capital or Revenue projects that generate 

an income stream or reduce costs in future years (179) (179) (179)

Warm & Well Grants Transferred to Capital reserve (68) 0 0

Climate Change Reserve To Fund the Carbon Management Programme (625) (553) 0

Littlecombe

Littlecombe rental income received set aside for any future costs and 

commitments in managing the site (421) (421) (421)
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Earmarked Reserve Purpose of Reserve

Balance 

as at 

01/04/15 

(£'000)

Est. 

Closing 

Balance 

31/03/16 

(£'000)

Est. 

Closing 

Balance 

31/03/17 

(£'000)

Waste Management Reserve

Committed in 2016/17 - to fund the purchase of the residual value of the 

wheeled bins at the end of the contract. (560) (600) 0

Unapplied Revenue Grants

Grant funding received in 2014/15 that was not spent - reprioritised in 

2015/16 (39) 0 0

Unapplied Revenue 

Contributions

Contributions received from external partners that have not been fully 

spent in the financial year. (82) 0 0

BRR Safety Net

Amount set aside for any potential buiness rates income shortfall under 

the Business Rates Retention Scheme (162) (162) (162)

Welfare Reform

To provide resource for the revolving loan fund used by the 

Homelessness Prevention team - transferred from revenue balances (122) (120) (120)

Retrofit Guarantee Reserve To provide the funding to establish an Energy loan guarantee fund (75) (75) (75)

Elections Reserve

To provide adeqaute funding for the Council's election costs when not 

combined with national elections (35) (35) (35)

Merrywalks Net income held prior to distruibution as per Management agreement (93) (93) (93)

Neighbourhood Planning Funding received to support development of Neighbourhood Plans (20) (35) (35)

Jobs and Growth To provide funding to support the Council's Jobs and Growth Plan (1,558) (1,431) (1,431)

Stroud Valleys Initiative

To provide funding for a strategic solution to the Frome floodplain and 

potentially unlock sites for housing and business development 0 0 0

Total Earmarked Reserves (8,735) (7,990) (7,368)


